2021: £1,030 million).

Sensitivity analysis

Future uncertainties are addressed in the model by constructing different scenarios for the key drivers
and then assigning probabilities to these scenarios to implement the model.

Key uncertainties have been determined to be:

• default probability (PD), being probability of the loan defaulting;

• exit probability, being the probability of a sale/ IPO of the company; and

• spot equity value, defined as estimated average price per share of the underlying company.

The valuation methodology does not seek to determine a range, likely scenario, or plausible value for
these parameters. The sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the key parameters is presented in the
table below, using illustrative assumptions for each parameter and showing the movement in Present
Value (PV) and the PV weighted % movement in each case.

These movements do not reflect expectations of future movements in assumptions. The impacts of
these changes are non-linear, therefore the values below cannot be multiplied to obtain the impact of
the movements noted above.

Parameter Sensitivity
(%)

Movement
in PV
(£m)

PV weighted %
movement

Default probability
+1% (25) (4.9%)

-1% 27 5.3%

Exit probability
+1% 21 4.1%

-1% (21) (4.1%)

Spot equity value
x130% 40 7.7%

x70% (30) (5.9%)

241Financial Statements

NDPBs and other designated bodies

Private sector loans

British Business Bank (BBB), Fleetbank Funding Ltd (FFL) and UK Research and Innovation (UKRI)
have entered into loan agreements with parties within the private sector. The loans within the
Departmental Group are carried at historic cost as a proxy for amortised cost because the NDPBs
and other designated bodies have determined that there is no material difference between historical
cost and amortised cost.

As at 31 March 2022, £1,243 million of loans were held by NDPBs and other designated bodies
(31 March 2021: £956 million).